

No. 14-____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In Re Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety; the International Brotherhood
of Teamsters; and Citizens for Reliable and Safe Highways,

Petitioners.

Anthony Foxx, Secretary of the United States Department of Transportation;
the United States Department of Transportation; and the Federal Motor Carrier
Safety Administration,

Respondents.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO ANTHONY FOXX,
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, AND THE FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION**

Henry Jasny
ADVOCATES FOR HIGHWAY
AND AUTO SAFETY
750 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 408-1711

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioners

September 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
PARTIES.....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The First Statutory Mandate.....	6
B. The 2002 Lawsuit.....	7
C. The 2004 Rule and Lawsuit	8
D. The Second Statutory Mandate	10
REASONS FOR ISSUANCE OF THE WRIT.....	13
A. DOT’s Failure To Issue the Entry-Level Driver Training Regulation Is Unlawful.	13
B. This Court Should Issue an Order Compelling DOT To Promulgate the Entry-Level Driver Training Regulation by a Date Certain.	13
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	19
ADDENDA:	
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases Under Circuit Rules 21(d) and 28(a)(1) (Including Circuit Rule 26.1 Statement)	21

Exhibit 1: Declaration of Jacqueline Gillan

Exhibit 2: Declaration of Christina Mullen

Exhibit 3: Declaration of Lamont Byrd

Exhibit 4: Declaration of Jahn Lannen

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. FMCSA</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7, 9, 16
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>In re American Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14, 16
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 17
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C.Cir.1980).....	16
<i>Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>In re People’s Mojahedin Organization of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16, 17

*Authorities on which this petition chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

* <i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2, 3, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	18

STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

*5 U.S.C. § 706	2, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2342(3)(A).....	2, 3
49 U.S.C. § 31305(c)	3, 10
61 Fed. Reg. 18355 (Apr. 25, 1996)	6
61 Fed. Reg. 51076 (Sept. 30, 1996)	7
68 Fed. Reg. 48863 (Aug. 15, 2003).....	5, 8
69 Fed. Reg. 29384 (May 21, 2004)	8, 16
72 Fed. Reg. 73226 (Dec. 26, 2007)	9, 17, 18
73 Fed. Reg. 15471 (Mar. 24, 2008).....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 75491 (Dec. 20, 2012)	11
78 Fed. Reg. 13607 (Feb. 28, 2012)	11
78 Fed. Reg. 57585 (Sept. 19, 2013)	11, 12

79 Fed. Reg. 49044 (Aug. 19, 2014).....12, 13

Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act,
 Pub. L. No. 102-240, 105 Stat. 1914 (1991)6

*Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act,
 Pub. L. No. 112-141, 126 Stat. 405 (2012)10, 11, 13, 15, 19

Pub. L. No. 104-287, 110 Stat. 3388 (1996).....7

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Highway Administration, *Assessing the Adequacy of Commercial
 Motor Vehicle Driver Training: Final Report, Vol. I: Executive
 Summary* (1995).....6
